

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN Q. HAMM, COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH EUGENE SMITH,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANDREW B. JOHNSON
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue, North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 521-8000
ajohnson@bradley.com

ASHLEY BURKETT
ANGELIQUE A. CILIBERTI
LINDSEY STAUBACH
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
ashley.burkett@
arnoldporter.com
angelique.ciliberti@
arnoldporter.com
lindsey.staubach@
arnoldporter.com

ROBERT M. GRASS
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY H. HOROWITZ
DAVID A. KERSCHNER
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 836-8000
robert.grass@
arnoldporter.com
jeffrey.horowitz@
arnoldporter.com
david.kerschner@
arnoldporter.com

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Mr. Smith Filed an Action Challenging the State’s Proposed Method of Execution Following a Botched Execution in July 2022	6
B. Mr. Smith’s Complaint Alleged that Nitrogen Hypoxia is an Available Alternative Method of Execution.....	8
C. Although the District Court Granted Petitioner’s Motion to Dismiss, It Concluded that Mr. Smith Had Adequately Pleaded that Nitrogen Hypoxia is an Available Alternative Method of Execution.....	13
D. The Eleventh Circuit Agreed that Mr. Smith Adequately Pleaded that Nitrogen Hypoxia is an Available Alternative Method of Execution.....	15
E. The State Tried and Failed to Execute Mr. Smith	16
F. Following the Failed Attempt to Execute Mr. Smith, the Governor of Alabama Announced a Review of ADOC’s Execution Protocol.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	20
I. THE DECISION BELOW FAITHFULLY APPLIES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS ...	20
II. THE PETITION DOES NOT RAISE ANY ISSUES THAT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW	27
A. Alabama’s Statute is Unique	27
B. Upcoming Events May Moot the Issue Raised in the Petition.....	29
C. Resolution of the Issue Raised in the Petition Would Not Be Dispositive in This Case	31
D. Petitioner Should Be Held to His Rep- resentation That He Would Not Ap- peal to this Court.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> 142 S. Ct. 1866 (2022).....	1
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	8, 24, 31
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 810 F.3d 812 (11th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , No. 14-8000-CV, 2017 WL 11683573 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 11, 2017)	25, 26
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) ...	1, 3, 8, 12,20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 31, 32
<i>Chavez v. Florida SP Warden</i> , 742 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Dunn v. Price</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1312 (2019).....	2, 11
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	1, 8, 24, 25, 31
<i>Hamm v. Smith</i> , 143 S. Ct. 440 (2022).....	17
<i>James v. Marshall</i> , No. 1:22-cv-241, 2022 WL 2679429 (S.D. Ala. July 11, 2022)	10
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014).....	32
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991)	1
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2214 (2022)	1
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	5, 34
<i>Price v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 752 F. App’x 701 (11th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Price v. Comm’r, Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 920 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019).....	2, 3, 11, 12, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 546 U.S. 928 (2005).....	6
<i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1108 (2022).....	6
<i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:22-CV-497, 2022 WL 10198154 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 16, 2022)	7, 13
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	8, 14, 15
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	8
 STATUTES	
Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1	2
Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1(b)(2)	10
Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1(c)	10
Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1(i).....	10, 22
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-51	3, 27
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-51(1).....	28
22 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1014	3, 27
22 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1014(A).....	28
22 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1014(B).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alonso & Cole, <i>Alabama governor asks to pause executions and review system after recent lethal injections halted</i> , CNN, Nov. 21, 2022, available at https://www.cnn.com/2022/11/21/politics/alabama-executions-pause-review-ivey/index.html	19
Clermont, <i>Your Lethal Injection Bill: A Fight to the Death Over an Expensive Yellow Jacket</i> , 24 St. Thomas L. Rev. 248 (2012).....	25
Dixon, <i>No More Drugs! What Will North Carolina Do When Its Supplier Stops Supplying?</i> , 8 Biotechnology & Pharmaceutical L. Rev. 88 (2015).....	26
Mississippi Department of Corrections, <i>The Death Penalty in Mississippi, Executions</i> , available at https://www.mdoc.ms.gov/Death-Row/Pages/The-Death-Penalty-in-Mississippi-Executions.aspx	28
Oklahoma Corrections, <i>Death Row, Death Penalty Information (between 1990 and 2022 all executions in Oklahoma have been by lethal injection)</i> , available at https://oklahoma.gov/doc/offender-info/death-row.html	28
